and providing for other matters in connection with 
the foregoing. 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors (the “Board”) of the Louisiana Housing Corporation 

(the “LHC or the “Corporation”) on September 11, 2019, adopted a resolution approving and 
authorizing the issuance and sale of not exceeding Fourteen Million Dollars ($14,000,000) of 
Louisiana Housing Corporation Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Morningside at Juban 
Lakes Project) (the ”Bonds”) in one or more series to PNC Bank, National Association or such 
other purchaser (the “Purchaser”) to finance a 120-unit multifamily housing facility located in 
Denham Springs, Livingston Parish (the “Project”); and 

WHEREAS, the Louisiana State Bond Commission approved Fourteen Million Dollars 
($14,000,000) of bonds on October 17, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, on July 30, 2020 LHC designated the Bonds as “Louisiana Housing 

Corporation Multifamily Housing Governmental Note (Morningside at Juban Lakes Project)” 
and issued an actual principal amount of Eleven Million, Five Hundred Fifteen Thousand, Nine 
Hundred Dollars ($11,515,900) in the form of a draw-down note (the “Governmental Note”); 
and  

WHEREAS, Morningside at Juban Lakes, LLC, a Louisiana limited liability company 
(the “Taxpayer”) has advised LHC that additional costs of the Project creates a risk that the 
Project will not satisfy the requirements of Section 42(h)(4)(B) (the “50% Test”) of the Internal

[...]

credits (“LIHTCs”) as of the delivery date of and based upon the principal amount of the 
Governmental Note actually delivered; and 

WHEREAS, the Taxpayer has submitted an amended bond application requesting that 
the Governmental Note issued on July 30, 2020 be increased by One Million, Two Hundred 
Eighty Thousand, Five Hundred Sixty Dollars ($1,280,560) (the “Additional Principal”) to 
cover the additional costs and to satisfy the 50% Test so that the aggregate principal amount of 
the amended and restated Governmental Note will not exceed Twelve Million, Seven Hundred 
Ninety-Six Thousand, Four Hundred Sixty Dollars ($12,796,460); and 

WHEREAS, as a consequence of the additional costs and reprocessing of the Project’s 

Low-Income Housing Tax Credit Application, the Project may be allowed low-income housing 
tax credits (“LIHTCs”) of Seven Hundred Fifty-one Thousand, Eight Hundred Fifty-one 
Dollars ($751,851) (the “Reprocessed LIHTCs”) pursuant to a revised determination to be 
executed by LHC in accordance with Section 42(m)(2)(D) of the Code; and 

WHEREAS, the LHC did meet on May 11, 2022, at 10:30 a.m., Louisiana time, for the 
purpose of taking action with respect to the sale of the Additional Principal so that the amended 
and restated Governmental Note will not exceed Twelve Million, Seven Hundred Ninety-Six 
Thousand, Four Hundred Sixty Dollars ($12,796,460); and  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the LHC, 

acting as the governing authority of said LHC, that: 

SECTION 1. The parameter sale of One Million, Two Hundred Eighty Thousand, 

Five Hundred Sixty Dollars ($1,280,560) of the Additional Principal to the Governmental Note 

pursuant to the parameter written terms submitted this day by PNC Bank, National Association 

for the purchase of the Additional Principal to the Governmental Note designated “Louisiana 

Housing Corporation Multifamily Housing Governmental Note (Morningside at Juban Lakes

[...]

the income, revenues and receipts derived from the Project and funds and accounts held under 

and pursuant to the Funding Loan Agreement and pledged therefor. 

SECTION 4. The Project is now hereby preliminarily approved for LIHTCs in the 

amount of Seven Hundred Fifty-one Thousand, Eight Hundred Fifty-one Dollars ($751,851) 

in accordance with the revised preliminary feasibility analysis report (the “F&V Report”) of the 

Corporation's tax credit underwriter (the “Tax Credit Underwriter”) as referenced in the 

Underwriting Review submitted to the Board, provided, however, that staff is hereby further

[...]

copy of a resolution adopted by said Board of Directors on May 11, 2022, entitled:  “A 

resolution accepting the proposal of PNC Bank, National Association for the purchase of an 

additional One Million, Two Hundred Eighty Thousand, Five Hundred Sixty Dollars 

($1,280,560) above the previously delivered Eleven Million, Five Hundred Fifteen Thousand, 

Nine Hundred Dollars ($11,515,900) Multifamily Housing Governmental Note for Morningside 

at Juban Lakes Project located at 11000 Buddy Ellis Road, Denham Springs, Livingston Parish, 

Louisiana 70726 to finance the acquisition, construction, and equipping of a multifamily housing